APPLICATION ACCEPTED: May 5, 2015

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: August 5, 2015 @ 9:00am

County of Fairfax, Virginia

July 29, 2015

STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL PERMIT SP 2015-MA-076

MASON DISTRICT

APPLICANT:

OWNERS:

LOCATION:

SUBDIVISION:

TAX MAP:

LOT SIZE:

ZONING:

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION:

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL.:

Terry Kim

Terry Kim
David T. Kim

4023 Hirst Drive, Alexandria, 22003

Accotink Heights

59-4 ((5)) 4

16,866 square feet

R-2, HC

8-914

To permit reductions in minimum yard
requirements based on errors in building locations
to permit an addition to remain 6.7 feet from a side
lot line; a roofed deck and patio to remain 3.1 feet

from a side lot line; and an accessory structure to
remain 2.3 feet from a side lot line.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting
any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the provisions of any
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Laura Arseneau

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship
Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 ;

Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924

. DEPARTMENT OF
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ PLANNING
& ZONING




It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals. A
copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five days after
the decision becomes final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property subject
to the application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground
Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035-5505.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours
b advance notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia
Relay Center).




AN MINNASNST- ~ N N Ny Y
N NN ey /= RN ° N 5
& Vs NN NS g
N3 NN 1.(/ wm (:ecw N NN RN o m
N 2 2 R
NI N 2 IS N Y
2 AN Brov 1y N RN N Y it NN S
- ~ 777 S NN P NN b= -
2 R O S OSSENy N T Gy uaN o
= R ROV DID NN AN i -
NN S EEASSSSSSNN N\s] NN m S
A 222 Q2O &y " Nfoy NN, ~
NS /558 SIS o/ Vs 339 p\ Iy £
© SE RO SRS X =
- S NOS A ASSSS N VRN 5 e Y N S
. NN 2 P SIS Jis A S =
h NN/ S8 SSS N INNNNCE P & I
NN o jeoed 3 AN N - /9 o
o T SN Y i N ASHL S
RO, 0 OO SN SR o 5
< LY NN ASS S AN N 8
© N 4 ST NNY ~ =
< A NSNS Py NS 2
NN o e N Ry NY// NN -
N B SR o =
&2 ~ N3 5 3y
DAY/ & O, Y% SRR
o SN S 0 /,/// NN - NEN
S SN S S i) 2 ° N 3
NE 1% s ~T R N o
N SN, ~ R NSS! N o & £g §
o N % R AN m iz
062 Y SN NS =
NN\mmet,/i K E T e ; St <
- | -3 I S — [ RN o Zea)s A
W SN - B af = 3 g
NS 28 o - 27 N = Ve IS S ©
N S ) NSSYN N 4p]
s N/ % - — . R N 0 {1 N
N 723 Z s = = Ry N = v, 3 5
. @ . < & 4y N -
,Mﬂ/ Y] 2 = ) o SSS A O e, SUorg X
! N < = Ny’ v = e iy
NS &8 AU s X NSNS NN [oN ey -
RN 22292 9X°) P70 SN LRSS ARY Q v § :
= N Y i Q O | G S NS m RNy g ()]
Y, N O 20 N A o5 S° §
ENNY & SCN T4 o 27 O\ © X
NS 222 o> Y S Py 1 R oAV S o
RN SV aE o) NS NN
N 224 =< g © : O NN I
RN/ &¢4 IS a > 13 )
N 224 ANn ..& 2 I~ Ny o N . H
o
: ,
// Z L P v >
%, < 5 | =998y =
DS S N Z 4 (14
N4y 2 Tt
N ; 7100,
\O B T =
S N a
~Nd ~ D% ® /g i =
= Sl 3y _
0 SAPEN SN B AN 5 /o 8/ <
U QRN LTI > 2/ 5/ =T
1 5 SUUSUNONNT S SN N /s Sle [~ ;
NS Uy 2% T\ Slefa oF
St LSSNSSSS >SN ISSS [ S 9/ @,
N VAT f , S/io] o B
A AL SIS SR ST = . s ey |
e NN LTIIIL D L T ‘ (OF N
\A‘Mav R S NN S S S NN ' - N
NSNS 18 TP L0 o =X
: SRR SIS o J17~998 3y
1 NN R U v e - <
N R O N TS SO0 9003 5= SSODSSN / Qq
B! @) N NS L LT / .
T SO S Ay SIS N o — T
y— DL NNVS o [ d S
&< z
© = = NP R SN
') & i NS % SNNSNN
o N L/ < e
p 9494353 @
N R ! o\
i~ —
S 2 o 4629
5, NS
& Eam) e g
o

4375

< B
<

ML 150105
sy

LR

R P COOUUUOUONY
X Ly
MIREL
~ ISR )
5 RN R
& RSO VRS
" OO >
e RO
et RN =
Easement - I N =
RERERN NN B
8 NCRRONINS i
3 ) N ERSNINSS gt
SN RN
ARRUNRENES
R NN
SN N ,QJ " -
O R e L ety B A S - S
SN NN SIS SRS e T

e
sl
17504

ey

NN Se. AASSSSSS S
R RO2%
Y 3 AN
; - ~
N R .o
T Yo~ Seo
wm Q A
X
a ¥ /
O
oS Q@
[T
g ,& ] 2
©
R - I




L 40 1
133HS

Wb FTVOS

0e =

£G11—=Gi0Z NP

1v1d

LIW¥3d TvI03ds

HAN :g3IX0O3HD

HNV _‘NMvHd

HNY A3ANNS
G10z/50/S0
31va

WCO'SOLLYWOIOINOLSIHIN MMM

22/8—1/8-0%S
£0YZ2 WA ‘DYNESMOINIAIYY “¥d VYI03IS +0v6

ONIAZAINS ANV

071 ‘SOILVINOHD ANOLSHIAHN

*SNOISIATY

S102/50/50] TIAOWIY SITIIdl

S10¢/82/¥C[SINFJNNOD AINNOD

-3lvd

Z6LEF ST MOIANMOH MINANY

VINIOYIA "AINNOD XYMV
10I¥ISIa NOSVYA
Z—d @3ANOZ
¥000 SO ¥650 #dJVW
¥ 1071
SIHOIFH MNILODJV

«10.00.06 M 00,0106 N 98°GE |

AN 00°Ge | 12 |

VINIDYIA “ALNNOO

J1ONY V1130 | ONRYvIE aHOHO | HIONIT Q¥OHD |

HLON3T Duv sniavd | 3AdND |

MY 3EvINvA
‘dd J0INA3S "MANL d3AIY F1LLT

XVAYIV4 1V G3a¥023d "SIHIIEH
ANILOJOV ¥O4 Q003d 40
1¥1d NO (3sv8 SONIMY3EA ‘310N

0 = ,1 JTVIS JIHdVHD

0009 M ,00,01.SZ N 09 o¢ 0
— % % X 5 P
S 101 ¥ %M J
SLHOIEH MNLLODDY & | o\ s3l0d
8yl od 69vez 80 &l 43Imod \L'2vE A3
5000 SO v6SOfdvAN gTm 2 V4
3IS ONIW e o waL
4/N =fkME > STIVM . ooy Uol v'9sz o1
I3 VI S0 ol Z J ONINIVLIY £°TLINY ooy uotppyl <7 95C T
0L NG S| N3QOOoM Gl LWV Yooy esnoyl Lo
=i ] o 3 et RS L 8'L97 uomppo quodpiul  rggz 9
NolLday —H- % L9 Ly © | avmannag ||| g ) J00 30 JubIBH| g5z 4
: . ] ! Aoyl 8042  esnoy ujodpiw 0487 3
£ V3 04 ~NoILIGav} } — | w01 o WoieH|  ‘ozez 4
w. m o e oig svop o MTVM Repelerd uip.Lle) UDBW KEl
o 12, 1512 ceovd LD "ONOD
aloe ™ S8 anvad i NOILIGQv aNv 3SN0H
Ed = @iz “aw z
ol JON34 NIGOOM 9 3 z v o ALY “
“) e N aNv INANIVHD e ——= 15| NOLS. 1 avd = L
2l 3nva N34 fLTh (A0 N0 R gl 3
ez o SNCNIVHO e —F @ @ Azllall 24
Y. wa g i—f 50l 531> So . Mo | wesz o
9 oz=.131V08 oAt A - moliml =% L Wby XoN | 'gez g
1 o0 H b4 . -
TIV1dd dSN0H G276 X Z'bL 3IS FOVNOLS 3 i, 3 m WISk voneniend BUIoZ . opoIb .0 mm_w v
526 X .24 3QIS HONIEHHOM ] “N...\_.le S OlLvd o o L'9GZ jueop[pD jsamMoT 3
a3Hs 1nds AN S m/ L'69 fo G0z 50
V3 g0 | avd . . o0z 5 A 10 jawuedad OIAS IMds
000Z=s1 ¥ ALINIDIA 9L h,wm . _Im...wmowumw_ g REREIEL
ook 9 ¥ 107 2 .
m2d o ﬁw_mu nwwIw _wu wv___m%%% own_ 2 aNNO4 3did NOMI SILON3A idl ‘6
zZ> (= +000 SO Y6SOFdYA =z YIMIS ANV H3LVM ONand AG Q3AY3S Si AL¥3dO¥d '8
Qz| M WD T3HaVL aiava 12 5 ¥v3Y .SL 3AIS ‘.S¢ INOMA SINIWIHINODIY QHYA WANININ L
=X - «
z JoN34 4/N ¥ ¥10Z NI NOILQQY ‘0§61 ATILYAIXONdGY NI 11ING 3ISNOH 9
| sNrNwHD € 5 £991 9d 9197 GG “LSNI INIMHND 'S
Adl yHO £ Adi} & :
————— ; VERRVERE - ) § 010Z ‘L) ¥3gW3ALdIS G3Lva
0068 3 ,000lG. S ‘30820065015 HIBWNN TNV ALNNWWNOD ‘dvW 3Lv¥ JONVHNSNI OO
ot 101 ¥3d SY X, Q¥VZvH 3ANOZ Q0014 VW34 NI dILVO0T SI ALNIdO¥d SIHL'Y
S1HOIFH YNILOOJV ) 1SIX3 AVW SINIWISYA Q3040034 NON ‘NMOHS NVHL ¥3HLO ANNO4
€901 9d 114§ 8d ! J¥3IM SINIW3SYZ ON ‘ONNO4 SINAWISVI ¥3LVIYD ¥O 3AIM 5T ON €
0v00 SO v6SO#dVN .
NI OMOA ONY T dIva QIHSINYNA SYM 180d3¥ JLL ON 2
N S10Z '€l TMdY NO AJA¥NS @734 INIYHND ¥ NO Q3sve S Iv1d SIHL °t

‘SALON




SP 2015-MA-076 Page 1
SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST

The applicant is seeking a special permit to allow a reductions in minimum yard
requirements based on errors in building locations to permit an addition to remain 6.7
feet from a side lot line; a roofed deck and patio to remain 3.1 feet from a side lot line;
and an accessory structure (workshop) to remain 2.3 feet from a side lot line. The
addition is approximately 102 square feet and 12.3 feet in height. The roofed deck and
related patio are approximately 243 square feet in size. The accessory structure is
approximately 208 square feet and 11.7 feet in height.

Minimum Percentage
Yard Existing | Existing | of Reduction
Structure Yard Required Location | Reduction | Requested
Special | aqggition | Side | 15.0feet | 6.7feet | 8.3 feet 55.3%
Permit
Roofed | qiqe | 15.0feet | 3.1feet | 11.9feet | 79.3%
deck
Accessory
Structure/ | Side 15.0 feet 2.3 feet 12.7 feet 84.7%
Workshop

A copy of the special permit plat titled “Special Permit Plat, Accotink Heights, Lot 4, Map
# 0594 05 0004, Zoned R-2,” prepared by Andrew N. Hornbeck, L.S., dated May 5,
2015, is included in the front of the staff report.

CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

The 16,866 square foot
corner lot is developed with a |
one and one-half story single §
family detached dwelling and
a garage, which is accessed |
via a driveway from Hirst
Drive. The property has two
front yards along Hirst Drive
and Little River Turnpike. A
stone paver sidewalk, steps
and a concrete stoop are
located in the front yard. An
addition and a roofed deck
and patio are located in the
side yard of the dwelling. An
accessory structure/
workshop is located to the

el

E it -~ """“'-'“!“ h
re 1- Aerial Photo of Subject Property



SP 2015-MA-076 Page 2

north of the dwelling. A four foot wood fence is located on a portion of the front property
line along Hirst Drive. A three foot high chain link fence is located on the maijority of the
remaining property line.

The subject property and surrounding properties to the north, east and west are zoned
R-2 and developed with single family detached dwellings. The property to the south is
VDOT right-of-way for Little River Turnpike. The subject property is located in a
Highway Corridor Overlay District for Little River Turnpike.

BACKGROUND

Fairfax County Tax Records indicate that the single family dwelling was constructed in
1950 and purchased by the applicant and her husband in 2014.

e April 18, 2014- A complaint was filed for an unpermitted shed/workshop
(Appendix 4). The complaint is under investigation by the Department of Code
Compliance (DCC) and is awaiting the result of this special permit. No violation
was issued for the shed/workshop.

e April 21, 2014- A second complaint for a violation in building setbacks was filed
for the location of the addition to the to the eastern side of the dwelling
(Appendix 4). This complaint is under investigation by the DCC and is awaiting
the result of this special permit.

e May 5, 2014- A Notice of Violation (NOV) related to the above complaint for the
was issued to the applicant for the addition that did not meet applicable zoning
setbacks (Appendix 5).

e December 5, 2014- An Agreed Final Order was issued to the applicant to allow
them to apply and obtain a special permit for the addition to the east of the
dwelling (Appendix 6).

According to the applicant’s statement of justification (Appendix 2), in order to fix
previous water leakage problems and prevent further damage, the applicant’s father
constructed an extension to the existing addition which increased the height to 8 feet
and extended the existing roof of the addition to 6.7 feet from the property line.
According to the applicant, the applicant’s father completed this without knowledge of
the setback regulations. The shed/workshop and roofed patio were built by a previous
homeowner.

ANALYSIS
Comprehensive Plan Provisions
Plan Area: Area |, Annandale Planning District

Planning Sector: Holmes Run Community Planning Sector (A9)
Plan Map: Residential uses, at 2-3 dwelling units/acre



SP 2015-MA-076 Page 3

Bulk Standards (R-2)
Standard Required Provided
Lot Size 15,000 sf. 16, 866 sf.
Lot Width Interior: 100 feet 200 feet
Building Height 35 feet max. 15.4 feet
Front Yard Min. 35 feet 37.2 feet, 57.6 feet
Side Yard Min. 15 feet 6.7 feet’
Rear Yard Min. 25 feet > 25 feet

1. Modification for minimum side yard is being requested with this application

Zoning Ordinance Requirements

» General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006)

« Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903)

* Provisions for Approval of Reduction of the Minimum Yard Requirements Based
on an Error in Building Location (Sect. 8-914)

This special permit is subject to sections of the Zoning Ordinance as referenced above,
a copy of which is included in Appendix 6. Subject to development conditions, the
special permit must meet these standards.

CONCLUSION

Staff does not make recommendations on an error in building location. However, if it is
the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve this application, the BZA should
condition its approval by requiring conformance with the conditions set forth in
Appendix 1.

The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application.



SP 2015-MA-076

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions
Applicant's Affidavit

Applicant's Statement of Justification
Complaint History

Notice of Violation dated May 5, 2014
Agreed Court Order

Zoning Ordinance Provisions
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SP 2015-MA-076 APPENDIX 1
PAGE 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2015-MA-076
July 29, 2015

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2015-MA-076, located at
Tax Map 59-4 ((5)) 4, to permit reductions in minimum yard requirements based on
errors in building locations pursuant to Sect. 8-914 of the Fairfax County Zoning
Ordinance, the BZA should condition the approval by requiring conformance with the
following development conditions.

1. This special permit is approved for the location of the addition, roofed deck and patio
and the accessory structure (workshop), as shown on the plat titled “Special Permit
Plat, Accotink Heights, Lot 4, Map # 0594 05 0004, Zoned R-2,” prepared by Andrew
N. Hornbeck, L.S., dated May 5, 2015.

2. All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the addition, roofed
deck and detached accessory structure within 180 days of the approval of this
application.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire, without notice, six months after the date of approval unless construction has
commenced and has been diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may
grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for additional time is
filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit.
The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the
amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.



APPENDIX 2

RECEIVED .
Department of Planning & Zoning

A AN

STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION MAY 05 2015

Case No.: CL-2014-0010506 Zoning Evaluation Division
REQUEST TO MODIFY THE MIMIMUM YARD AND BUILDING SETBACK
REQUIREMENT BY SPECIAL EXCEPTION UNDER SECTION 110-369 OF THE
FAIRFAX COUNTY CODE

Below is a statement of how the proposed use conforms to the provisions of all
application ordinances. regulations, adopted standards and any applicable conditions, or,
if any waiver, exception or variance is sought by the applicant from such ordinances,
regulations, standard and conditions, such shall be specifically noted with the justification
for any such modification.

Description and Location of Subject Property

The subject property is a single-family house on 4023 Hirst Drive, Annandale, Virginia
built in the year of 1950. The size of the subject property is approximately 1600 square
feet consisting of four bedrooms and two bathrooms. The subject property is located on
the intersection of Lafayette Village Drive and Hirst Drive. The district of the subject
property is a Mason R-2 district.

Background

Not long after the subject property was purchased in March 5, 2014, my family and I, the
residents of the subject property discovered that there were water leakages in various
parts of the house whenever it rained. As a result, the ceilings of our kitchen, the dining
room and the inner walls became soaked in water, not only leaving water stains on the
ceilings and the walls, but also causing discomfort and conditions that are not fit for
living. Furthermore, our basement was stagnated with water, which caused damage to
some of our personal properties that were kept therein. In the hopes of rectifying this
grave matter, my father, who works in the construction field, without knowing that a
permit is required, extended the already existing setback by 3.6 feet in length, and to 8
feet in height. This extension of the setback was a direct and natural result of extending
the roof in order to keep the water away from running down the walls of the property
from the roof but causing it to fall on the ground. Again, the construction was carried out
without knowledge of regulations set by the Fairfax County.

Requests

The addition to the dwelling located 6.7 feet from the side lot line was extended from the
already existing setback by 3.6 feet in length from the previous owner’s installed
structure in good faith due to a water leak. For the roofed deck (patio) located 3.1 feet
and accessory structure (workshop with storage) located 2.3 feet from the side lot line
was result of a build from the previous owner. Therefore, these two structures is no fault
of the property owner. The error does not exceed more than ten percent of the
measurement involved and such modification will not impair the purpose and intent of
this ordinance. Also plead this modification will not be detrimental to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity and will not create an unsafe




condition with respect to both other property and public streets. The modification will not
result an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the Mason R-2
district. In the hopes of special permit approval from the zoning administrator, my family
and I repaired the discomforting conditions that were not fit for living and prevented
further damage in the basement due to water leakages in various parts of the house when
it rained. If the BZA deny the special permit, it will cause unreasonable
financial/discomfort hardships.

I respectfully ask the Fairfax Board of Zoning Appeal to consider our circumstances and
allow us to preserve this one-story extension setback as such extension does not curtail
the privacy of neighboring properties while demolishing such extension would entail
extreme hardship for myself and my family. Without the extension of the roof and the
setback, water leakage will continue to deteriorate the more than 50-year-old house, and
may in the long-term cause irreparable damages.

Hence, this memorandum is to plead I, the owner of the subject property located on 4023
Hirst Drive, Annandale, Virginia, am granted a special permit to maintain the current
setback by special exception under Section 110-369 of the Fairfax County Code.

Should the special permit be granted, I along with my family will demonstrate our utmost
efforts to conform to the regulations set forth for the Mason R-2 district.

Sincerely,

Terry Kim

Owner of the subject property




ST0

)l \..“. o
e, C.._.\.ﬁ













= x
i 2
—

|||? 5
|1
|
|

LITTLE










i

S e e W o W,













APPENDIX 3

Application No.(s): 3 \7 ZO\ S-M™ A - Oq— Q)

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: -2 L
(enter date affidavit is notarized) | QG 1\ ©

L Terr va Ki m , do hereby state that [ am an
(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(check one) [\/{ applicant
[1] applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE OWNERS,
CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the application,* and, if any of the
foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust, and all ATTORNEYS and REAL
ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the
application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed. Multiple
relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee, Applicant/Title
Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the parcel(s) for each owner(s) in
the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) ) ) ) listed in BOLD above)
4023 Hirst Dr Arr it/
Terry K - Title - Owner
erry  Kim Anmandale vA 22007
Pavid T Kim fo2%  Hirst Or /
Annandale VA 22003 Co Title ownew
(check if applicable) [ ] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued

on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units in the condominium.
** Tist as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state
name of each beneficiary).

FORM SP/VE-1 Updated (7/1/06)

P i
,;’f ) (‘ |
/ 15




SY 2015 - MA 6T

Application No.(s):
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
-\ S
DATE: 227170
(enter date affidavit is notarized) \ % \ ( C

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this affidavit who
own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such corporation has 10 or less
shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE: Include SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

[1] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[1] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[1] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and>last name)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form.

##% A]] listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down successively
until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has no shareholder owning
10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the
land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its
partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include
breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as
corporations, with members being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers
to designate partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the

attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06) 16
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Application No.(s):
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Three
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
- -)
DATE: 1 17 9
(enter date affidavit is notarized) (D | D

1(c).  The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in any
partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners.

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g. General Partner,
Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

*#% All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down successively
until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has no shareholder owning
10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the
land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its
partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include
breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE™ of the land. Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as
corporations, with members being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers
to designate partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the

attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06) 17
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Application No.(s):
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Four
SPECIAL PERMIT/V AWE AFFIDAVIT
2INS
T
DATE:
(enter date affidavit is notarized) o
| 28O

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ ] Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing of any and
all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a
trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of

the land:

{)(]\ Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the aggregate
(directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE

OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or
her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either individually, by ownership of
stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

No NE

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06) 18
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(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Application No.(s):

Page Five
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: 2-17\S -
(enter date affidavit is notarized) \Z(C) \ &
3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the Fairfax

County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her inmediate household, either
directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner, employee, agent, or attorney, or through a
partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or
attorney or holds 10% or more of the outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any
business or financial relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100, singularly
or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)

Noll E

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after the filing of
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. See Par.

4 below.)
(check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 3” form.
4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations, and trusts

owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of
the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each and every public hearing on this matter, I
will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed or supplemental information, including business or
financial relationships of the type described in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this
application.

WITNESS the following signature: -

(check one) M Applicant [ ] Applicant’s Authorized Agent

Terr v/ /(lm

(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 277 _day of FPb 20 | S , in the State/Comm. of
, County/City of FaibeX .

Y otary Pdblic

My Cpﬁ‘lﬁli)s%_msxpires: CI / %0 / / ;

/. 7))
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103887
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Compiaint Description
Agency

Status

Opened Date

Closed Date
Disposition
Inspe.;:btl;vAvsvsvigned

Notice of Violation
andlor

Corrective Work Order

Litigation

Description

Unpermitted Construction

Status
Closed
Under Investigation

Closed Disposition
08/28/2012 Unfounded (No Problem Found)

Opened
08/17/2012
04/18/2014

Under Investigation ~ 04/21/2014

103867

4023 Hirst Dr
Mason

Zoning

Code Compliance
Under Investigation

04/21/2014

Victoria Dzierzek, 703-324-1300

Yes
ADDITION

Yes
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APPENDIX 5
Return Copy

County of Fairfax, Vifginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County.

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance
DATE OF ISSUANCE: ‘May 5, 2014
METHOD OF SERVICE: OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: David Tachee Kim
‘ Terry Kim
ADDRESS: 4023 Hirst Drive

Annandale, VA 22003
LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 4023 Hirst Drive ‘
Annandale, Virginia 22003-2414
TAX MAP REF: : 0594 05 0004
ZONING DISTRICT: R-2
CASE #: 201402384 SR #: 103867

JISSUING INVESTIGATOR:  Robert Burk

POTENTIAL CIVIL

PENALTIES UNDER

ZONING ORDINANCE

§ 18-903(1): Zoning Violation First Offense Each Subsequent Offense
§2-307(1) - $ 200.00 © $ 500.00
TOTAL: $ 200.00 $ 500.00

Dear Responsible Party:

An inspection of the above referenced property on April 30, 2014 revealed the following violation of
the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance:

§ 2-307 (1) quting Minimum Bulk Regulations - Addition Added

The inspection revealed an addition has been built on to the rear side of the single family detached
dwelling with the following dimensions: approximately eight feet in width and approximately eight

Department of Code Compliance

120535 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 -

Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-324-9346

www.fairfaxcounty.gov/code
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v .bavid Taehée K1m

SR 103867 .

Page 2

feet in length. This addition, thereby, becomes part of the principal building or dwelling.

This addition is approximately four feet from the side lot line. This property is zoned R-2 District and
bulk regulations for this district include minimum yard requirements for a single family attached
dwelling, which is delineated in Par. 2(A)1 of Sect. 3-207 of the Zoning Ordinance, which states:

Minimum yard requirements
A. Single family dwellings
(1) Conventional subdivision lot
(a) Front yard: 35 feet
(b) Side yard: 15 feet
(c) Rear yard: 25 feet

Therefore, since the dwelling with the addition does not meet the minimum side yard requirement for
the R-2 District, it is in violation of Par. 2(A)1 of Sect. 3-207 and Par. 1 of Sect. 2-307 of the Zoning
~ Ordinance, which states:

Except as may be qualified by provisions of this Ordinance, no structure
or part thereof shall hereafter be built or moved on a lot which does not -
meet all minimum bulk regulations presented for the zoning district in
which the structure is located, and no structure shall hereafter be used,
occupied or arranged for use on a lot which does not meet all minimum
bulk regulations presented for the zoning district in which such structure
is located.

You are hereby directed to clear these violations within thirty (30) days after the date of this notice.
Compliance must be accomplished by: '

Removing the addition from the property entirely; or

' Reducing the size of the addition to meet minimum required side yard

requirements and obtaining approval for a Building Permit; or

Making an application for and ultimately obtaining approval of a Group

© 9 Special Permit from the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) for an error in

building location to allow the addition to remain at its present location on
the property and obtain approval of a Building Permit for the addition.

A follow-up inspection will be made at the expiration of the time period outlined in this Notice.

Failure to comply with the notice will result in the initiation of appropriate legal action to gain
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance which can result in court ordered sanctions or civil penaities.

Rev. 4/29/14




- Ordinance. Those provisions require the submission of an application form, a written statement setting

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY:

David Tachee Kim
Terry Kim

May 5, 2014

SR 103867

Page 3

Civil penalties may be ordered in the amount of $200.00 for each vioia’tion of the Zoning Ordinance
cited herein for the first violation and $500.00 for each viclation of the Zoning ordinance cited herein
for any subseguenl; violation, in accordance with Zoning Ordinance §18-903(1).

You may have the right to appeal this Notice of Zoning Violation within thirty (30) days of the date of
this Ietter in accordance with Sec. 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia. This decision shall be ﬁna] and
unappealable if it is not appealed within such thirty (30) days.

Should you choose to appeal, the appeal must be filed with the Zoning Administrator and the Board of
Zoning Appeals (BZA) in accordance with Part 3 of Axticle 18 of the Fairfax County Zoning

forth the decision being appealed, the date of decision, the grounds for the appeal, how the appellant is
an aggrieved party, any other information that you may wish to submit and a $600.00 filing fee. Once
an appeal application is accepted, it will be scheduled for public hearing and decision before the BZA.
For information regarding an appeal contact:

Zoning Administration Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807

Fairfax, Virginia 22035

. Office: (703) 324-1314
Information and forms can also be obtained at http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/bza/appeals/.

If you have questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with an investigator, or schedule
a follow up inspection, please contact me directly at . For any other questions, contact our main office
at (703) 324-1300.

Signature

Robert Burk
Code Compliance Investigator

Rev, 4/29/14
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David Taechee Kim
Terry Kim

May 5, 2014

SR 103867
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o Being unable to make personal service a copy was
delivered in the following manner:

o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
- of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of its purport.

0 Delivered to family member (not temporary sojoumer
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
pasty named above after giving information its
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found).

uServedonaSecmaryofthc -
o Not found.

eriff

o PERSONAL SERVICE
beemgmablewmakep«sonalmceacopym
delivered in the following manner:

o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
of business or employment duning business hours and
giving information of its purport.

W Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or

party named above after giving information its
pmpott List name, age of teclplcnt and relation of

0 Posted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized rectplent not found).

o Served on a Secretary of the C
i m\m \aval
WAL TSR Kincaid, Shetiff

o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of its purport.

o Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving information its
pwiport. List pame, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found).

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth.
o Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE

DATI DATE' Fairfax County, VA

o PERSONAL SERVICE ' D PERSONAL SERVICE

o Being unable to make personal service a copy was 0 Being unable to make personal service a copy was
delivered in the following manner: delivered in the following manner:

0 Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of its purport.

o Delivered to family member (not temporary sojoumer
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving information its
purport. List pame, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found).

11 Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth.
o Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE

Rev, 4/29/14
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Zoning Evaluation Division

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

LESLIE B. JOHNSON, FAIRFAX COUNTY

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR,

Plaintiff,
v. CASE NO. CL-2014-0010506
DAVID TAEHEE KIM .
and
TERRY KIM,

Defendants.

AGREED FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the Court at the request of the Plaintiff, Leslie B. Johnson,
Fairfax County Zoning Administrator (“Zoning Administrator”), and Defendants David Tachee
Kim and Terry Kim (“Defendants”), for the entry of this Agreed Final Order; and

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that the property that is the subject of this lawsuit is
located at 4023 Hirst Drive, Annandale, Virginia (Tax Map No. 59-4((5)) parcel 4) (“subject
property™), is zoned to the R-2 District (Residential District, Two Dwelling Units/Acre), and is
owned by the Defendants; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING TO THE COURT that the Defendants constructed and are
maintaining an addition to the dwelling on the subject property (“Addition”) that is located
within the minimum required side yard in violation of Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance
(“Zoning Ordinance™) §§ 2-307(1) and 3-307(2)(A)(1)(b); and

IT FURTHER APPEARING TO THE COURT that the Defendants constructed the
Addition without a building permit issued by the Zoning Administrator in violation of Zoning

Ordinance § 18-601; and




IT FURTHER APPEARING TO THE COURT that the Defendants intend to submit a
Special Permit application ( “Permit Application”) to the Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) to
cure the aforementioned Zoning Ordinance violation; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING TO THE COURT that the Zoning Administrator and the
Defendants have agreed to settle this case under the terms and conditions set forth below, as
evidenced by the endorsements hereon of the Defendants and counsel for the Zoning
Administrator; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING TO THE COURT that the parties hereto agree that the
terms of this Agreed Final Order are reasonable and shall not be modified except by the written
agreement of the Zoning Administrator and the Defendants with the approval of this Court; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING TO THE COURT that this Agreed Final Order should be
entered; now, therefore, it is hereby

ADJUDGED and ORDERED as follows:

1. The Defendants’ maintenance and/or allowing the maintenance of the Addition on
the subject property that is located less than 15 feet from the side lot line and within the
minimum required side yard violates Zoning Ordinance §§ 2-307(1) and 3-207(2)(A)(1)(b); and

2. The Defendants shall, within 30 days after entry of this Agreed Final Order,
submit to the County, in complete and proper form, all documents, surveys and/or plans, and fees
that are necessary to file the Permit Application with the Fairfax County Department of Planning
and Zoning (DPZ) and thereafter shall diligently pursue a ﬁnal decision on the Permit
Application by responding to all DPZ requests for additional information within 14 days and
cooperating fully in scheduling all hearing in the matter; and

3. To the extent that the BZA denies the Defendants’ Permit Application and, as a

result, the Zoning Ordinance violation alleged in the Complaint remains unresolved, the




Defendants shall, within 30 days after such denial by the BZA and as is necessary to comply
with the Zoning Ordinance, lawfully demolish the Addition on the subject property and
permanently remove the resulting debris from the subject property to a lawful site, or (ii) obtain
all necessary permits and modify the Addition so that it meets the minimum side yard
requirements and permanently remove all resulting debris from the subject property to a lawful
site; and

4. In the event that the BZA approves the Permit Application, the Defendants shall,
with 30 days after the date of such approval, apply for and obtain a building permit approved by
the Zoning Administrator for the Addition on the subject property as required by Zoning
Ordinance § 18-601. Further, the Defendants must obtain a final inspection under the building
permit within 30 days after its issuance; and

5. Unless the Zoning Administrator objects, nothing herein shall preclude the BZA
from deciding a special permit application after these timeframes have expired; and

6. The Defendants, their tenants, agents, and/or employees are permanently enjoined
from maintaining and/or allowing the maintenance of the Addition to the dwelling on the subject
property that is located within the minimum required side yard in violation of Zoning Ordinance
§§ 2-307(1) and 3-207(2)(A)(1)(b); and

7. The maintenance and/or allowing the maintenance of the Addition to the dwelling
on the subject property that is located within the minimum required side yard in violation of
Zoning Ordinance §§ 2-307(1) and 3-207(2)(A)(1)(b) is permanently enjoined; and

8. The Zoning Administrator and/or her agents shall be permitted to enter upon the

subject property at reasonable times to inspect and photograph the subject property to ensure that

the Defendants comply with this Agreed Final Order; and




9. The terms and deadlines set forth in this Agreed Final Order are reasonable and
shall not be modified except by the written agreement of the parties with the approval of this
Court; and

10.  The Clerk of the Fairfax County Circuit Court shall record a copy of this Agreed
Final Order among the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia, pursuant to Va. Code Ann.
§ 17.1-227, to give notice of the prohibitions and restrictions contained herein to any successors-
in-interest of the Defendants and shall index this Agreed Final Order as follows:

GRANTORS: David Taehee Kim and Terry Kim

GRANTEES: Leslie B. Johnson; Fairfax County
Zoning Administrator

AND THIS CAUSE IS FINAL.

ENTERED this day of 2014.

JUDGE, FAIRFAX COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

WE ASK FOR THIS:

DAVID P. BOBZIEN
COUNTY ATTORNEY

Marc E. Gori (VSB No. 74926)

Assistant County Attorney

12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064

(703) 324-2421/(703) 324-2665 (fax)

marc.gori@fairfaxcounty.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff Leslie B. Johnson, Fairfax County Zoning Administrator




SEEN AND AGREED:

David Taehee Kim

4023 Hirst Drive
Annandale, Virginia 22003
Defendant pro se

Terry Kim

4023 Hirst Drive
Annandale, Virginia 22003
Defendant pro se
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8-006 General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular
special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general
standards:

1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the
adopted comprehensive plan.

2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the applicable zoning district regulations.

3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in
accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted
comprehensive plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures,
walls and fences, and the nature and extent of screening, buffering and
landscaping shall be such that the use will not hinder or discourage the
appropriate development and use of adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings
or impair the value thereof.

4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic
associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing
and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a
particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in
accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for
the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to
serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements
shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA,
under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.
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8-903 Standards for All Group 9 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9
special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning
district in which located, except as may be qualified below.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning
district in which located.

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to
existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or
other appropriate submission as determined by the Director.
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Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard Requirements
Based on Error in Building Location

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction to the minimum yard
requirements for any building existing or partially constructed which does not
comply with such requirements applicable at the time such building was erected,
but only in accordance with the following provisions:

1.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by ten (10) copies of a plat and such plat shall be presented on
a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 %" x 11" reduction of
the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale of not less than one
inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50", unless a smaller scale is required to
accommodate the development. Such plat shall be -certified by a
professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect
licensed by the State of Virginia and such plat shall contain the following
information:

A. Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the
perimeter property lines and of each zoning district.

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet or
acres.

C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to the
top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D. Location of all existing structures, with dimensions, including height of
any structure and penthouse, and if known, the construction date(s) of
all existing structures.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, and a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the
distances from all existing structures to lot lines.

F.  Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

H. If applicable, the location of well and/or septic field.

l. For nonresidential uses, a statement setting forth the maximum gross
floor area and FAR for all uses.

J. Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-five
(25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements
regardless of width.

K.  Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.
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In addition, the application shall contain a statement of justification explaining
how the error in building location occurred and any supportive material such
as aerial photographs, Building Permit applications, County assessments
records, a copy of the contract to build the structure which is in error, or a
statement from a previous owner indicating how the error in building location

occurred.

The BZA determines that:

A.

The error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved,
or

The error is up to ten (10) percent of the measurement involved
and such reduction or modification is requested in conjunction with
the approval of a special permit for another use or application for a
variance on the property, or is in conjunction with another special
permit for an error in building location on the property that
exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, and

The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of
the property owner, or was the result of an error in the relocation
of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required, and

Such reduction or modification will not impair the purpose and
intent of this Ordinance, and

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other
property in the immediate vicinity, and

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
property and public streets, and

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements or
location regulations would cause unreasonable hardship upon the
owner.

The reduction or modification will not result in an increase in
density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the applicable
zoning district regulations.

In granting such a reduction under the provisions of this Section, the BZA
shall allow only a reduction necessary to provide reasonable relief and may,
as deemed advisable, prescribe such conditions, to include landscaping and
screening measures, to assure compliance with the intent of this Ordinance.
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Upon the granting of a reduction for a particular building in accordance with
the provisions of this Section, the same shall be deemed to be a lawful

building.

The BZA shall have no power to waive or modify the standards necessary for
approval as specified in this Section.
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